
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Wednesday, 13th April, 2016

Scrutiny Officer Caroline Martin
for this meeting: 01302 734941

To all Members of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster 
DATE:     Thursday, 21st April, 2016
TIME:      10.00 am

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 
4. Public Statements. 

[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Committee’s remit, 
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards 
the future development of the Committee’s work programme.]

5. Transformation Programme. (Pages 1 - 4)

6. Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel - Children with Disabilities 
Review. (Pages 5 - 32)

Public Document Pack



7. Regeneration and Housing Scrutiny Panel - Place Marketing - 
Development of the Doncaster Brand. (Pages 33 - 62)

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2015/16 Update and Progress - 
April, 2016. (Pages 63 - 76)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

        Chair – Councillor John Mounsey
Vice-Chair – Councillor Charlie Hogarth

Councillors John Cooke, Rachel Hodson, Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd and 
Craig Sahman.

Invitees:
 
Paul O’Brien (GMB)

Substitutes – Vice Chairs of the Scrutiny Panel

Councillors:  Jane Cox, Neil Gethin, Cynthia Ransome and Kevin Rodgers.



S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\OSMC\Reports final\210416\i7 osmc 210416 Transform Program rep.docx 

 
       
[...]
and assisting them in working towards living independently. 

 
 

Page 18



-11- 
BACKGROUND AND ADDITONAL INFORMATION 

 
FOCUS OF THE REVIEW 
 
32. To consider issues relating to how children with disabilities are 

supported to live an independent life. 
 
METHOD OF INVESTIGATION 
 
33. Scrutiny Panel Meetings and Visits:- 
 

27th July, 2015 Overview with officers 

27th August, 2015 Visit to Oaklands Respite Care Facility 

3rd September, 2015 Meeting with parents 

9th September, 2015 Meeting with young people 

15th October, 2015 Visit to North Ridge School 

26th October, 2015 Final evidence gathering meeting with officers 

 
TIMESCALE 
 
34. It was agreed by the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel that the 

review would be undertaken through August to October, 2015. 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOLS CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Councillors:- 
 
Rachel Hodson (Chair) 
Neil Gethin (Vice Chair) 
Nick Allen  
Nigel Ball 
Bev Chapman 
James Hart 
Alan Jones 
Sue McGuinness 
Sue Wilkinson 
 

Co-optees:  
 
Mr Damien Thorpe – Diocese of 
Hallam Roman Catholic Church 
 
Mr John Hoare – Diocese of Sheffield 
Church of England 
 
Invitee: 
Mr J Board - UNISON 

 
 
 

Page 19



-12- 
CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Jo Moxon, Assistant Director, Education 
Linda Calverley, Head of Service Special Educational Needs 
Jane Mountain, Deputy Manager, Oaklands Respite Care Facility 
Debbie Osbourne, Ladder Group 
Davina Harding, Aiming High Team 
Parents  
Young People 
Young People in Respite Care Facility 
 
 
 

Page 20



-13- 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
35. Due to the high demand across the service Members wished to consider 

the support services and Council respite in place for children with 
disabilities. 

 
FINDINGS 
 
Landscape 
 
36. Children with Disabilities Social Work Team – provide a service to 

children with significant and long term disability. 
 

The team includes: 
Team Manager 
1 Advanced Practitioner 
4 Social Workers  
1 16+ transitions worker – 4 day
[...]
rutiny gives due consideration to the 
extent to which the Council has complied with its Public Equality Duty and given 
due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, promote equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations between different communities. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
18. Information and evidence was heard at the review meetings which were attended 

by relevant Council officers, parents, children and respite providers. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
19. None 

 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
Caroline Martin, Senior Governance Officer 
Tel:  01302 734941 
caroline.martin@doncaster.gov.uk 

Peter Dale 
Director of Regeneration and Environment 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
  

 

 

 

 

 
Regeneration and Housing 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
 

Place Marketing - 
Development of the 

Doncaster brand 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

March 2016 
 
 

 
 

Page 37



 

2 
  

 
Foreword by the Chair of the  
Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
Between September 2015 and March 2016, the Regeneration and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel undertook a review into Place Marketing.  The purpose 
of this review was to look at Place Marketing and the Development of the Doncaster 
brand and in particular, what could be done to improve the Doncaster’s brand 
regionally and internationally as well as how we could improve our own internal 
understanding. 
 
This report presents the findings of this recent scrutiny review which includes 
evidence based recommendations made by the Panel. 
 
We would like to thank everyone who contributed to the review including Cabinet 
Members, Councillors, Local Authority officers and representatives from partners and 
external organisations who gave up their time to support the work of this group. 
 
We look forward to receiving the response to our findings and recommendations. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Craig Sahman 
Chair of Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 
 
[...]
 contracts 

commissioned through Adult Social Care, a proviso that providers assess 
the educational attainment of individuals they engage with and signpost 
effectively to suitable avenues dependent on their needs 
 

18. That consideration is given to the viability (under the general powers of 
competency) to establish a function in-house within the Council that will 
create further apprenticeships specifically for private companies at a 
chargeable fee.   

 
 

Page 41



 

6 
  

FOCUS OF THE REVIEW 

1. The remit of the review was to look at Place Marketing and the Development of 
the Doncaster brand and in particular how we could improve our internal 
understanding. 

 
METHOD OF INVESTIGATION 

2. The Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel agreed that the 
review should be undertaken through a series of informal meetings and that 
where appropriate those meetings should involve an external perspective 
(please refer to Section 6 – Contributors). 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

3. The Members of the Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
include the following: - 

 Councillor Craig Sahman (Chair) 

 Councillor Kevin Rodgers(Vice Chair) 

 Councillor John Healy 

 Councillor Sue Knowles 

 Councillor Eva Hughes 

 Councillor Ted Kitchen 

 Councillor Alan Smith 

 Councillor Clive Stone 

 Councillor Jonathan Wood 
 

 Invitees:  Paul Smillie, Unite Representative 
 

TIMESCALE 

4. It was agreed by the Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
that the review would be undertaken during a series of meetings between 
September 2015 and March 2016 and that the final report would be sent to the 
Executive in April 2016. 

 
MEETINGS 
 
5. The Panel undertook the following meetings as part of the review: - 

 

 Date Meeting 

1. 4th August 2015 Scoping of Place Marketing/Overview of Housing Action 
Plan 

2. 14th September 2015 Current Position  

3. 1st December 2015 Evidence Gathering – ‘Work’ 

Page 42



 

7 
  

 

 

CONTRIBUTOR
[...]
sterity measures these would worsen.  It was 
observed that partnership working was key and that the Council needed to 
keep the momentum going whilst broadening out in this area.  It was 
shared that being a ‘leader’ was culturally a new concept to Doncaster. 
 

 Comparison to Other Local Authorities – It was recognised that Leeds had 
been particularly successful because of its mixed economy and 
willingness to change with the market.  It was noted that the Bank of 
England had their second office in the heart of Leeds Business Quarter 
which when established had led to other financial institutions relocating 
there. 
 

 Doncaster’s Economy – It was viewed that Doncaster had a broad 
economy that had proven to be fairly resilient.  Comparisons were made 
to Doncaster’s economic plan developed 5 years ago which did not 
feature such sectors as manufacturing, engineering and rail.  It was added 
that Doncaster’s own economy was comparatively weak in terms of its 
finance sector and that Doncaster needed to find its own ‘catalyst’ to drive 
that sector forward. 
 

 Members were informed that Doncaster’s challenges during the recession 
were partially due to the type of jobs it had to offer.  It was explained that 
through the Sheffield City Region there was a commitment to 12,000 jobs 
across all sectors including digital, finance, etc. 
 

 Members were informed that one of the challenges that Doncaster faced 
were that many of our buildings were already occupied with little available 
for new or expanding businesses. 
 

 Doncaster Town Centre – A Member raised concern about the town 
centre which it was felt might lack appeal to other retail establishments 
looking to locate.  Comparisons were made with some European cities 
that were more vibrant.  There was a brief discussion about the decline of 
retail and Members were informed that the issue of void shops was being 
addressed.  It was also added that the issue of routes through from the 
Doncaster Station 
[...]
r developers on local areas 

being viable was a challenge.  It was explained to Members that the cost of a 
building conversion was no different in Doncaster or Sheffield.  It was advised 
that there was a move of office buildings being converted to resident 

Page 54



 

19 
  

accommodation, for example, Consort House in the town centre was being 
converted to flats, attracting people to the town centre to increase money spent. 
It was commented that there were a large number of redundant offices which 
were not fit for purpose.  It was considered that if the town centre economy was 
to get stronger then there may be a ripple effect onto other areas of Doncaster.  
It was commented that additional Aldi’s and Lidl’s stores were being built which 
might help the Borough although it was recognised that balance was needed 
with the local retailer. 

 
41. It was questioned what was happening to encourage investment into the 

communities.  Members were informed that lots of work was being undertaken 
to raise the quality of housing.   

 
42. It was commented that opportunities existed for the Council to work and 

engage more with local estate agents and property companies which would 
improve communication and help the Council become more connective.  It was 
recognised that Estate Agents were experts with useful connections who had 
fostered good relationships with bigger companies in London.  It was raised 
that estate agents did not understand the bigger strategic context of Doncaster 
and questioned whether local estate agents were equipped with what they 
needed to make staff aware. It was agreed that having a ‘pitch pack’ as a 
marketing tool would prove very useful to give to potential investors.   

43.  It was questioned what was being done to help smaller developers develop 
viable sites.  It was added that small developers often had a problem obtaining 
finance from banks whereas larger developers already had a line of finance.  
Members were informed
[...]
 an excellent way of promoting the Borough to 
potential investors it predominantly focused on regeneration projects in the 
South of the Borough.  It was noted that the biggest regeneration projects at the 
moment were out in the communities not the Town Centre.   

55. To look at how Doncaster can be further promoted and exploited outside 
of its own boundaries both nationally and internationally. 

  
REASON: Members were informed that in respect of promoting Doncaster’s 
international presence that an advocacy scheme was being undertaken.  It was 
outlined that there had been a powerful shift during the last couple of years, 
that lessons had been learnt and now there was evidence of greater buoyancy.  
It was reported that some of the soft indicators demonstrating this (as well as 
statistical evidence) included a growth in international trade, increased 
corporate interest at St Leger races and the turnout figures at the annual 
Doncaster Business Awards event. 

 
56. That the Panel supports appropriate regeneration and improvement of the 

Town Centre to become a more attractive place for retail to invest in and 
people from within and outside the Borough to visit. 
 
REASON: Concern was raised about the town centre, which some Members 
felt lacked appeal in attracting other retail establishments that might be looking 
to relocate.  Members were advised of the move to office buildings being 
converted to resident accommodation, for example, Consort House in the town 
centre was being converted to flats, attracting people to the town centre to 
increase money spent. 

Comparisons were made with some European cities that were renowned to be 
vibrant.  There was a brief discussion about the decline of retail and Members 
were informed that the issue of void shops was being addressed.  It was also 
added that the issue of routes through from the Doncaster Station Forecourt 
going through the town centre would be picked up through the Masterplan.  It 
was recogni
[...]
N 2015/16 UPDATE AND PROGRESS – 
April, 2016 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

The Mayor All None 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The Committee is asked to receive an update on the Overview and Scrutiny 
work programme for 2015/16 and receive an update on progress. 

EXEMPT REPORT 

2. This is not an exempt report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. The Committee is asked to:  
 

 Review the updated Overview and Scrutiny work programme attached at 
Appendix A;   

 Note the progress on key issues set out in the report;   

 Receive a verbal update from the Scrutiny Panel Chairs or Vice Chairs on 
the work of their Panels. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

 
4.  Regular review of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan enables the Committee 

to ensure it remains relevant and is responding to important issues for citizens 
and the Borough.  The work plan update helps support openness, transparency 
and accountability as it summarises outcomes from Overview and Scrutiny 
activities.  Citizens are able to contribute to the work of Overview and Scrutiny 
by attending meetings or contributing to reviews. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
5. Overview and Scrutiny has a number of key roles which focus on: 
 

 Holding decision makers to account; 

 Policy development and review; 

 Monitoring performance (both financial and non-financial);  and 

 Considering issues of wider public concern. 

 

21st April, 2016 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

6. Following the revised Overview and Scrutiny Structure, the Committee will 
recall that it now manages the work programmes for itself and the standing 
Panels except the Health and Adult Social Care Panel which manages its own 
work programme primarily because it has statutory responsibilities relating to 
Health Scrutiny. 
 

7.  The Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan attached at Appendix A has been 
updated since the last meeting to reflect changes and progress. 

 
BUDGET 
 
8. Following the 3 informal OSMC budget me
[...]
gh’s stated priorities. It was acknowledged that significant plans will need to be in 

place to deliver further substantial savings during the period 2017-2021 and Members 

identified they should have a key role in helping to inform and contribute to this overall 

strategy.   

 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	5 Transformation Programme.
	6 Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel - Children with Disabilities Review.
	i7 osmc 210416 CYP Disab Rep App

	7 Regeneration and Housing Scrutiny Panel - Place Marketing - Development of the Doncaster Brand.
	i8 osmc 210416 Place Marketing Review - App 1

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2015/16 Update And Progress - April, 2016.



Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2016

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was held 
at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 
2016 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor John Mounsey

Vice Chair – Charlie Hogarth

Councillors Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd and Craig Sahman

Invitee: - Paul O’Brien

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Rachael Blake and Jane Cox

ACTION
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Rachel Hodson, John Cooke 
and Cynthia Ransome.

13  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None

14  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

Councillor Jane Kidd declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 by virtue of 
being an employee of SYCIL that could be commissioned to deliver a 
service.

Councillor K. Rodgers declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 by virtue 
of being a Member of the Co-operative Party and also a member of the 
Co-operative Group which has a link to the Co-operative Enterprise 
Hub.

15  PUBLIC STATEMENTS. 

There were no public statements made.



16  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME. 

Kim Curry, Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing attended the 
meeting to provide an overview of Adult Services Transformation 
Programme.  Members were reminded that the presentation had been 
previously circulated on the 9th March 2016 and therefore Members 
should already be in receipt of the information.

The presentation included the following areas;

 National and Local Picture
 The Policy Context
 Adults – performance
 Where are we now?
 How will we do it?
 Immediate Business Improvement Projects
 Next Steps

In terms of what this would mean to the Council, it was stressed how 
important it was to get a strategy in place to prepare in view of the 
pressures and demands being placed on local authorities.

Following the presentation, the Committee entered into a discussion 
which included the following areas: -

Residential/Nursing - Reference was made to the performance 
information, in particular how many were in Doncaster 
residential/nursing homes compared to Yorkshire and Humber and all 
of England.  Members were advised that with strong management 
action in place the current or projected figure may exceed the target of 
909.  Members were assured that those people who needed residential 
care would receive it.  

Direct Payments - It was recognised that there was work to be 
undertaken on direct payments and ensuring that we provided the best 
range of services for people.  Concern was raised that there was an 
element of fraud risk with direct payments but Members were assured 
that this was minimal and no greater than with any other provider.  It 
was commented that users of social care services in Doncaster needed 
it to be easier to use.

One Member questioned why direct payment support was now in-
house.  Members were informed that steps to improve this area were 
being taken and included looking at other local authorities’ processes 
such as Oldham who had been successful with their approach.  It was 
commented that the decision to provide this function had occured 
before the current Directors time but they did support comments that 
this service should not be provided in-house as it was not a truly 
independent service.



Members were informed that there had been a similar picture shown 
nationally in terms of which barriers were preventing direct payments 
from improving.  These included reasons such as how traditional social 
care practices were still being used or simply that individuals had not 
found it easy to use direct payments.
 
Community Based Services – Members were informed that 
consideration was being given as to how the figures could be reduced 
but that there was expectation that the target would be met.  

It was raised that people were being given more packages of care at 
home and acknowledged that there were possibly too many services 
being provided to people who could manage with a lower level service.  

Immediate Business Improvement Projects (Digital) – In respect of 
improving digital ways of accessing services, concern was raised about 
the costs incurred to some residents having to pay for the internet.  It 
was acknowledged that some residents might not be able to or 
confident enough to access information digitally.  It was accepted that 
there would need to be alternative methods available to allow those 
residents not accessing services digitally to be able to access them 
through other means. It was also raised that the number of libraries 
providing digital access through computers had reduced.

New Organisational Structure (VR/VER) – Some Members raised 
concerns in respect of VR/VER being started as part of the process 
prior to developing a new organisational structure (due to be in place 
by September 2016).  Firstly, it was questioned whether VR/VER 
should be taken through prior to the structure being put in place.  
Members were assured that it was about looking to avoid unnecessary 
stress and acknowledgement for those who had expressed an interest 
in leaving the authority.  It was questioned if the service would be 
sustainable if staff started leaving through VR/VER.  

Eligibility Level Of Care – Thresholds – It was explained that 
traditionally the Council set the decision where to set eligibility criteria. 
This had since changed though with the introduction of the Care Act 
and was therefore now set nationally.  It was considered that such 
decisions took us away from the prevention issue.  It was questioned 
how many people were now eligible within National Guidelines 
compared to when the threshold had been set by the Council.  
Members assured that it had been handled through a review process in 
a personalised way.
 
Comments were made that we could support those adults in need of 
care in a better way and that health resources could be better directed.  
It was shared that Public Health colleagues had been very supportive 
and that at Doncaster Council there had been better integration with 
public health than with other local authorities.  Members were informed 
that discussions had been held with St Leger about a strategy for 



accommodation for older people.  It was added that other private 
landlords would be engaged with once there is a clearer direction of 
travel.

Commissioning – Members were informed that a skills audit was being 
undertaken to assess skills and see how the Council can configure 
resources to utilise better formal and informal relationships with 
providers. It was added that by having better relationships with 
providers helped to resolve issues at a lower level.  Members were 
informed that there had been two new additional posts established 
within commissioning to bring in more expertise within the Council with 
improved outputs.  Steps were also being taken to look at how we can 
build in the ‘local flavour’ through procurement such as including within 
the tender evaluation how local and social value can be brought in 
through Adults Health and Wellbeing contracts.  Concerns were raised 
that when commissioning out, the priority would become about cost 
rather than quality.

Third Sector – There was a brief discussion about the capability and 
the potential of third sector organisations and social enterprises, such 
as the co-operative which would need additional support.  It was asked 
whether the Council had taken steps to speak to such organisations 
and Members were informed that although it was not at that stage yet.  

Members were informed that efforts were being made to build upon 
what is there to make it fit for purpose.  It was added that although the 
Council had not been particularly strong at market development, the 
two new roles within commissioning would assist that process.

Budget Gap – Members sought clarification on the budget gap and the 
issue of 2% paying towards living care cost changes. 

Day Care Services – It was stated that some were not providing a 
quality service.  It was advised that different types of options were 
needed for people to spend their daytime hours.  Members were 
informed that there was a need to look at the best way supporting 
those with additional needs such as learning difficulties.

Prevention – It was noted that the focus for such changes was not just 
about financial means but it was about looking at what was best 
through more modern approaches.  It was explained that the financial 
profile would come later after better and wider opportunities have been 
implemented.  It was accepted that underpinning this would be to build 
capacity in communities and enable users to access more options.   It 
was emphasised that those with more complex needs would still be 
able to access the services that they required.  

Personal Care – It was added that the tender for Care and Support at 
home, would look to contract for a more flexible service with a more 
locality base and aim to have more of an influence about what services 



were offered.  

Consultation – It was observed that there were a number of parties 
trying to reach the same group of people for different things and that as 
a Council we need to consider in particular, how we access hard to 
reach groups.  It was commented that it was about changing the mind-
set of individuals and encouraging them at an earlier age to think 
ahead.

In reference to the Adults performance information provided, 
clarification was sought on what had happened within the decline from 
the Community Based Services figures between 2014/15 and 2015/16.  
Members were informed that this could be for a number of reasons 
such as the individual might have died, that different types of services 
were now provided, the individual might not now be able to access day 
services anymore or simply no longer did not want to attend. 

Assisted Funerals (SAPAT) – Members were informed that Doncaster 
assisted with 300 funerals compared to neighbouring authorities such 
as Sheffield who undertook 13 and have a larger population than 
Doncaster.  It was explained that this was the reason behind why this 
area was being reviewed.

Information, Advice and Wellbeing Capacity Building – Members were 
informed that links were being made within area teams and work was 
being undertaken to improve the digital connect support system.  
Members sought assurance that that it was not just digital systems that 
were being relied upon to be used by those who were trying to access 
these services.

Ageing Population – It was observed that the biggest difference in 
communities and individuals was attitude.  It was commented that we 
should look at how older people were making a contribution and treat it 
more like a celebration of age rather than the more negative 
perceptions that are often made.

Councillor Rachel Blake, a Member of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel referred to the Panel’s proposed 
workplan and that there may be two key themes pursued including 
Transformation and Health Inequalities.

The Chair commented that it had been a very informative presentation 
and requested that for future meetings Members would be provided 
with copies prior to the meeting.

A Member commented on the lack of information within the 
consultation section.  Members requested that future reports included 
this information to ensure that the scrutiny process was made as robust 
and informative as possible.



Reference was made to the 10 Immediate Business Improvement 
projects and how they would be further monitored through the scrutiny 
process.  It was explained that these were taken through the Council’s 
Adults and Improvement Board and that further discussions needed to 
take place as to how they could be monitored effectively through 
OSMC and/or the Health Scrutiny Panel. 

17  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL - CHILDREN 
WITH DISABILITIES REVIEW. 

Councillor Neil Gethin, Vice Chair of the Children and Young People 
Panel Number introduced to the Committee, the Panels review 
‘Children with Disabilities’.  It was explained that the purpose of this 
review was to consider the support services and Council respite in 
place for children with disabilities.  Members were referred to the 
recommendations made within the report.
 
A Member spoke about examples of how some school might be seen 
as discriminating in relation to children with disabilities in regards to 
attendance.  The Assistant Director for Jo Moxon, Assistant Director 
Learning and Achievement explained to Members the difference of 
recording attendance due to illness and conditions but emphasised that 
the discriminatory point about severe disabilities or long term illness 
should not be discriminated against and in those instances could be 
referred to Chair of Governors. 

The Vice Chair of Children and Young People spoke to the Committee 
about the treatment of autistic children within schools.  Reference was 
made to findings from the review around Looked after Children and 
how for example, at North Ridge there had been a project undertaken 
with Next and considered whether there were any other ways that this 
could be expanded across to other business within Doncaster.  It was 
commented that it was about changing mind-sets towards young 
people with disabilities and what they had to offer.

It was commented that the Bentley Training Centre could be utilised 
more and it was explained that it was not about training but more about 
getting young people into work experience through learning life skills.  
Examples of this were being able to travel on a bus or go to a bank.  It 
was added that although this was useful when it came with children 
with certain disabilities, it was also about retaining or remembering this 
information.  Concern was raised that one of the challenges with 
recruiting young people with disabilities was society providing them 
with job opportunities.

The Chair of OSMC welcomed the recommendations and it was 
questioned whether an Action Plan could be provided to monitor the 
recommendations and progress made within the review.  Members 
were reminded that this could be included as parts of the 2016/17 
years workplan as the Children with Disabilities Social Work team will 



be transferred over to the trust and they already provide a quarterly 
update to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.

In terms of Looked After Children, it was noted that within this area it 
was our job to notify concerns in respect of providers and that the 
same applied with Looked After Children in out of other authority 
placements.  It was advised that in terms of authority support for 
children with disabilities that this was provided up to 25 years old 
children in education as this was a shared responsibility with Special 
Educational Needs (SEN).  Members advised that there was 
information on the website regarding the local offer.  A briefing on this 
was offered to be provided to Members including the key contact 
information. 

Concern was raised about the stresses placed on academies.  
Clarification was given about having right of accessing information 
regarding children with SEN and it was confirmed that academies have 
cooperated.  It was added that there was a new Ofsted inspection 
process in respect of the quality of services with SEN and that the way 
academies deal with SEN will form a part of that process.  Members 
were informed that there was a white paper on the changes to Local 
Authority duties making it clear that we have that duty and advocacy for 
those children who are vulnerable. 

The Vice Chair expressed his thanks to Members, Officers, parents 
and organisations for their support and input into the review.  

RESOLVED that:  

a) The Committee agreed the recommendations and report attached

18  REGENERATION AND HOUSING SCRUTINY PANEL - PLACE 
MARKETING - DEVELOPMENT OF THE DONCASTER BRAND. 

Councillor Craig Sahman, Chair of the Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel introduced to the Committee, the Panels 
review ‘Place Marketing – Development of the Doncaster Brand’.  It 
was explained that the focus this year had been on ‘regeneration’ and 
the purpose of this review was to look at Place Marketing and in 
particular, what could be done to improve the Doncaster’s brand 
regionally and internationally as well as to how we could improve our 
own internal understanding.  Members were referred to the 18 
recommendations made within the report and how the review had been 
conducted through focusing on 4 key areas Work, Play, Learn/Skills 
and Rest with a number of key partners and external organisations 
being involved. 

It was expressed that the review has been an ‘eye-opener’ as to how 
fantastic Doncaster is what has been achieved to reach where we are 



today as well as what needs to be done to take us to the next level.

Members were informed that work was already being undertaken in 
taking the next steps in developing to Doncaster brand.

The Vice Chair of Children and Young People spoke about benefits of 
Sandal Park and the Council having no plan with greenspaces.  
Members were reminded that Doncaster is the biggest metropolitan 
council in the Borough.  Members were advised that the review was a 
strategic look at regeneration in the Borough and how to get people 
into Doncaster and developing the Doncaster brand.  It was stated that 
on this basis the Panel was not able to look at everything.

Reference was made by the Vice Chair in respect of recommendations 
15, 16, 17 and 18 which had arisen from the Learn/Skills meeting and 
the barriers and opportunities that existed.  There was also a mention 
of recommendations 4 and 11 in reference following Members 
attendance on the familiarisation tour aimed at promoting the 
Borough’s regeneration and development opportunities to potential 
investors.

Members were informed that within the Members Seminar programme 
was one on Major Projects and the forthcoming work of the Education 
Skills Commission. 

The Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel expressed his thanks to Members of the Children and Young 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Members, Officers, parents and 
organisations for their support and input into the review.  

RESOLVED that:  

a) The Committee agreed the recommendations and report attached

19  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2015/16 UPDATE AND 
PROGRESS - APRIL, 2016. 

The Senior Governance Officer presented the current Overview and 
Scrutiny work plan highlighting areas of work undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Panels since the last meeting.

Members were informed that workplan topics were being drafted for 
Overview and Scrutiny 2016/17 and that any Member suggestions that 
had been put forward would be included during that time.
 
RESOLVED that:
 
i.           the 2016/2017 Overview and Scrutiny workplan, be noted.


